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ACT 209

ACT 209 H.B.  NO. 2006

A Bill for an Act Relating to Permits.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 171-55, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to 
read as follows:

“§171-55 Permits. (a) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, 
the board of land and natural resources may issue permits for the temporary 
occupancy of state lands or an interest therein on a month-to-month basis by 
direct negotiation without public auction, under conditions and rent which will 
serve the best interests of the State, subject, however, to those restrictions as may 
from time to time be expressly imposed by the board. A permit on a month-
to-month basis may continue for a period not to exceed one year from the date 
of its issuance; provided that the board may allow the permit to continue on a 
month-to-month basis for additional one year periods.

(b) In each emergency permit for the installation of a sandbag, the
board shall include as a condition a requirement for the attachment of identify-
ing information, including the permittee’s contact information and the permit 
number, to the sandbag. The board shall specify the form and manner in which 
the identifying information shall be attached to the sandbag.”
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SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.
(Approved June 27, 2022.)
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